## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-109**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SUPPORTING THE ELK GROVE LIBRARY APPLICATION SUBMISSION

WHEREAS, the "Library Bond Act of 2000" was created by the passage of Proposition 14, which was a statewide bond measure that was approved by the voters of the State of California on March 7, 2000; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bond Act authorized the sale of \$350 million of state general obligation bonds for the purpose of public library construction and renovation; and

WHEREAS, in January 2004, the County of Sacramento submitted an application for the funding of a new Elk Grove library, proposed to be located at 8800 and 8820 Elk Grove Boulevard; and

**WHEREAS**, round three of the Bond Act, the final round, is currently the round in which the application was submitted.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby declares in adopting this resolution that the City of Elk Grove supports the project application for the new proposed Elk Grove library.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY'E'JACKSON. CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-109

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	j	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBER'S:

Peggy E Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California